
  

 
 
Would you please note that a Group   Meeting will be held at 1.00 p.m. in the 
Civic Office. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
 
Governance Officer for this meeting David Taylor 

 01302 736712 
 
City of Doncaster Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To all Members of the 

 

COUNCIL 
 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Council is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:   Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:      Thursday, 16th November, 2023 
 
Time:      2.00 pm 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s site. 
The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that 
you may be filmed and the images used for the purposes set out above. 
 

 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.   
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting.  
 

 
3. Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 
4. Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 21st September, 2023.  1 - 24 
 
5. To receive any announcements from the Chair of Council, the Mayor, 

Members of the Cabinet or the Head of Paid Service.  
 

 
6. Questions from the public in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 

13:-  
 

 None received for this meeting.   
A.     Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded.   

For Decision   
7. Questions by Elected Members in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rules 15.2 and 15.3:-  
 

 (i) Questions on Notice to the Executive:- 
 
None received for this meeting. 
 

(ii) Questions without Notice to the Executive and the Chairs of 
Committees. 

 

 
For Information and Not Endorsement   

8. To receive the minutes of the following Joint Authorities.  25 - 26 
 A.  South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority Board held on 

12th September, 2023. 
  

South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority - 120923 
  

B.  South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority held on 11th 
September, 2023. 

  
South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Authority - 11th September 

  
C.  South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel held on 25th 

September, 2023. 
  

South Yorkshire Police & Crime Panel - 250923 
  
D.  Team Doncaster Executive held on 14th June, 2023 

(attached). 

 

 
 
 

https://governance.southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk/documents/g1648/Printed%20minutes%2012th-Sep-2023%2013.00%20Mayoral%20Combined%20Authority%20Board.pdf?T=1
https://syjagu.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g554/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2011-Sep-2023%2010.00%20Fire%20and%20Rescue%20Authority.pdf?T=1&zTS=A
https://syjagu.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g593/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2025-Sep-2023%2013.00%20South%20Yorkshire%20Police%20and%20Crime%20Panel.pdf?T=1&zTS=B


A. 1 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

THURSDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 
A MEETING of the COUNCIL was held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, 
WATERDALE, DONCASTER DN1 3BU, on THURSDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2023, 
at 6.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Duncan Anderson 
Vice-Chair - Councillor Julie Grace 

Mayor - Ros Jones 
Deputy Mayor - Councillor Glyn Jones 

 
Councillors Nick Allen, Bob Anderson, Lani-Mae Ball, Nigel Ball, Iris Beech, 
Glenn Bluff, Laura Bluff, Nigel Cannings, Bev Chapman, James Church, 
Gemma Cobby, Phil Cole, Jane Cox, Steve Cox, Linda Curran, Aimee Dickson, 
Susan Durant, Yetunde Elebuibon, Sue Farmer, Sean Gibbons, Martin Greenhalgh, 
John Healy, Leanne Hempshall, Charlie Hogarth, Mark Houlbrook, Debbie Hutchinson, 
Richard A Jones, Jake Kearsley, Majid Khan, Jane Kidd, Sue Knowles, Sophie Liu, 
Tracey Moran, John Mounsey, Emma Muddiman-Rawlins, Tim Needham, 
David Nevett, Jane Nightingale, Ian Pearson, Cynthia Ransome, Rob Reid, 
Andrea Robinson, Dave Shaw, Glynis Smith, Sarah Smith, Gary Stapleton and 
Austen White. 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joe Blackham, Rachael Blake, 
Barry Johnson, Thomas Noon and Andy Pickering.  
 

28 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
Councillor Jane Kidd declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in relation to Agenda 
Item 8, Motion submitted by Councillor Leanne Hempshall, in relation to the Disability 
Employment Charter, by virtue of her working for a disability charity that provided paid 
for services, such as Disability Confidence Training and reasonable adjustments 
training, and left the meeting during consideration thereof. 
 

29 Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 13th July, 2023  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 13th July, 
2023, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member, be agreed as a 
true record and signed by the Chair of Council. 

 
30 To receive any announcements from the Chair of Council, the Mayor, Members of the 

Cabinet or the Head of Paid Service 
 
The Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones, made the following announcements:- 
 
“I would like to make a brief announcement on our efforts to save and reopen our 
Airport. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

A. 2 
 

 
Colleagues, yesterday I took a report to an Extraordinary Cabinet meeting, to update 
on a wide range of work that has been underway during the last year and critically into 
2023, to find a solution to reopening the site which could unlock millions of pounds 
worth of investment and jobs.  I am pleased to say that Cabinet provided their 
unanimous support to this Council’s efforts; for that I thank you.  Although there are 
still hurdles to overcome, we are making progress. 
 
A huge amount of work has been done to get us to this point a
[...]
ocess and if approved, to 

carry out a consultation 12 months following its introduction and act as 
a review on whether to change or remove completely; and 

 
(4)    take the above TRO, subsequent consultations and decision points, 

through the appropriate governance procedures as and when 
appropriate. 

 
35 Questions by Elected Members in accordance with Council Procedure Rules 15.2 and 

15.3 
 

A.   Questions on Notice 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.3, the Chair accepted the 
following questions from Elected Members during “Question Time”:- 
 
(a)   From Councillor Jane Cox to Councillor Joe Blackham:- 

 
Q. “Can the Cabinet Member please explain how disabled and elderly are 

going to navigate 12 inch/30 cm high kerbs on Thorne Road Wheatley.  
They are dangerous especially as we come to dark nights.  How does 
this stand with the Equalities Act as most kerbs are not above 6 inch/15 
cm high.  Can he also explain how wildlife such as hedgehogs will be 
able to safely cross the road as the kerbs are not only 12 inch/30 cm 
high they are a shape that is concave?” 

 
A. In the absence of Councillor Joe Blackham, the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros 

Jones, gave the following response:- 
 

“As Councillor Blackham has submitted his apologies for this meeting, I 
will answer on his behalf. 
 
Generally, we install kerbs with a 125mm upstand to prevent vehicular 
overrun onto the footway and use drop kerbs to provide access at 
strategic positions along the route for people and disabled people.  Along 
Thorne Road, we have installed kerbs at a higher level due to the 
presence of tree roots. However, in order to ensure that we meet our 
equality obligations, we have made provision for dropped crossings at 
various points along the section of kerbing to allow for any members of 
the public with a disability in particular, to be able to safely cross. 
 
There is no legislation that would require the Highway Authority to put in 
provision for hedgehogs 
[...]
egard to the application of it, and the 
purpose for its use, I am confident and comfortable that it is applied in 
the right way.  There is a review process and that will take place in 
November on the annual anniversary.” 

 
C.   Questions to Councillor Lani-Mae Ball, Cabinet Member for Early  Help, 

Education, Skills and Young People 
 

There were no questions put to Councillor Lani-Mae Ball, Cabinet Member 
for Early Help, Education, Skills and Young People. 
 

D.   Questions to Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member for Public Health, 
Communities, Leisure and Culture 

 
Q.   Councillor Cynthia Ransome asked the following question:- 
 

“Could the Cabinet Member please say why Doncaster was one of the 
few Authorities that did not sign up to the national reading challenge 
this year.  Is this going to be future policy and will the Public be 
informed?” 

 
A.    Councillor Nigel Ball gave the following response:- 

 
“There are a number of opportunities and initiatives that Local 
Authorities can sign up to and the National Reading Challenge is one of 
them.  Doncaster Council, over the last 2 or 3 years through its 
Heritage Services and its Libraries, have signed up to a different type of 
initiative.  It is similar, but it is different in the sense that it is aimed to 
widen literacy and reading in other areas.  I am happy to send you the 
details of the initiative; we have got a reading challenge, but it is not the 
same as the national one.” 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.7, Councillor Cynthia 
Ransome asked the following supplementary question:- 

 
Q.   “Regarding the Libraries, which is my concern, the residents who have 

tried to access the National Reading Challenge were told that this 
Authority was not taking part.  Will the Libraries be informed that the 
Council is not taking part in this and what new initiative is it taking part 
in?” 

 
A.   Councillor Nigel Ball gave the following response:- 
 

“There is an initiative in place and it is run through our Community and 
Branch Libraries, and the main Library, DGLAM.  It is a different 
initiative to the National Reading Challenge.  What I can do is send you 

Page 21



 

A. 22 
 

the details about it.  It is aimed at improving literacy particularly with 
young people and children.  If you are telling me that individuals visiting 
the library are not aware of that, that is clearly a problem and I will feed 
that back to the Library Service.” 

 
E.   Questions to Councillor Joe Blackham, Cabinet Member for Highways, 

Infrastructure and Enforcement 
 

In the absence of Councillor Joe Blackham, Cabinet Member for Highways, 
Infrastructure and Enforcement, Members were asked to submit their 
questions in writing to the Executive Office and a written response would be 
provided. 

 
F.   Questions to Councillor Rachael Blake, Cabinet Member for Children’s 

Social Care and Equalities 
 

In the absence of Councillor Rachael Blake, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Social Care and Equalities, Members were asked to submit their questions 
in writing to the Executive Office and a written response would be provided. 
 

G.   Questions to Councillor Phil Cole, Cabinet Member for Finance, Traded 
Services and Planning 

 
Q.   Councillor Glen Bluff asked the following question:- 

 
“Some time ago, planning was passed for a development at 
Harlington, in the Parish of Barnburgh and Harlington. Councillor 
Cynthia Ransome and I, and the Parish Council, have expressed 
anger towards not being consulted on the Section 106 funding being 
spent within the Parish; they are being spent within Denaby Ings, 
which is not within the Parish of Harlington or Barnburgh, and not 
even within our Ward. The Parish Council has made repeated 
requests for details of who and why it was decided the funding was to 
be spent on Denaby Ings, with a loss of amenity being in Harlington! 
Can you reassure us and the Parish Council, that we will receive a 
reply?” 

 
A.    Councillor Phil Cole gave the following response:- 

 
“I am not familiar with the situation you are describing.  The decisions 
relating to any Planning Permission are taken by the Planning 
Committee in its quasi-judicial role, independent of any wider policies 
that the Council has.  If you let me know the specific Application, I will 
check the details of the Application and provide you with a written 
reply.” 

 
H.   Questions to Councillor Mark Houlbrook, Cabinet Member for Sustainability 

and Waste 
 

There were no questions put to Councillor Mark Houlbrook, Cabinet 
Member for Sustainability and Waste. 

 

Page 22



 

A. 23 
 

I.     Questions to Councillor Jane Nightingale, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Resources 

 
There were no questions put to Councillor Jane Nightingale, Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Resources. 

 
J.    Questions to Councillor Sarah Smith, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 

Care 
 

There were no questions put to Councillor Sarah Smith, Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care. 

 
K.   Questions to Councillor Austen White, Chair of the Audit Committee 
 

There were no questions put to Councillor Austen White, Chair of the Audit 
Committee. 

 
L.    Questions to Councillor Julie Grace, Chair of the Elections and Democratic 

Structures Committee 
 

There were no questions put to Councillor Julie Grace, Chair of the 
Elections and Democratic Structures Committee. 

 
M.   Questions to Councillor Rachael Blake, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board 
 

In the absence of Councillor Rachael Blake, Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, Members were asked to submit their questions in writing 
to the Executive Office and a written response would be provided. 

 
N.   Questions to Councillor Jane Kidd, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee 
 

There were no questions put to Councillor Jane Kidd, Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
36 Approval of Councillor Absence 

 
The Council considered a report which requested Members to note the action taken by 
the Monitoring Officer, acting under delegated authority, in approving the request from 
Councillor Rob Reid for an extension of absence from attendance at meetings due to 
ill health. 
 
Members noted that Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972, provided that if a 
Member of a Local Authority failed to attend any meeting of the Authority throughout a 
period of six consecutive months, they would cease to be a Member of the Council, 
unless the failure was due to some reason approved by the Authority before the expiry 
of that period.  At its meeting on 27th November, 2014, Council granted the Monitoring 
Officer delegated authority to approve extended periods of absence for Members. 
 
The report outlined that due to ill health resulting in surgery in May 2023 and a period 
of recuperation, Councillor Rob Reid had been unable to attend meetings. 
 

Page 23



 

A. 24 
 

RESOLVED that the action taken by the Monitoring Officer in accordance 
with Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972, in approving an 
extension of absence from attendance at meetings due to ill health, for 
Councillor Rob Reid, be noted. 

 
37 To receive the minutes of the following Joint Authorities 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the following Joint Authorities meetings be 
noted:- 
 
A.  South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority Board held on 31st July, 2023. 

 
B.   South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority Local Enterprise Partnership 

Board held on 13th July, 2023. 
 

C.  South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority held on 19th June (Annual) 19th 
June (Ordinary) and 24th July, 2023. 

 
D.  South Yorkshire Pensions Authority held on 8th June, 2023. 
 
E.  South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel held on 12th June (Annual) and 17th 

July, 2023. 
 
F.  Team Doncaster Strategic Partnership held on 14th March, 2023. 

 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                    

Minutes of the meeting


A. 1 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 
A MEETING of the COUNCIL was held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, 
WATERDALE, DONCASTER DN1 3BU, on THURSDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023, at 
2.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Duncan Anderson 
Vice-Chair - Councillor Julie Grace 

Mayor - Ros Jones 
Deputy Mayor - Councillor Glyn Jones 

 
Councillors Nick Allen, Bob Anderson, Lani-Mae Ball, Nigel Ball, Iris Beech, 
Joe Blackham, Rachael Blake, Glenn Bluff, Laura Bluff, Nigel Cannings, 
Bev Chapman, James Church, Gemma Cobby, Steve Cox, Linda Curran, 
Susan Durant, Yetunde Elebuibon, Sue Farmer, Martin Greenhalgh, John Healy, 
Leanne Hempshall, Charlie Hogarth, Mark Houlbrook, Debbie Hutchinson, 
Richard A Jones, Jake Kearsley, Majid Khan, Jane Kidd, Sue Knowles, Sophie Liu, 
Emma Muddiman-Rawlins, Tim Needham, David Nevett, Thomas Noon, Ian Pearson, 
Cynthia Ransome, Andrea Robinson, Glynis Smith, Sarah Smith, Gary Stapleton and 
Austen White. 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Cole, Jane Cox, 
Aimee Dickson, Sean Gibbons, Tracey Moran, John Mounsey, Jane Nightingale, 
Andy Pickering, Rob Reid and Dave Shaw.  
 

38 Minute's Silence for the recent death of former Councillor Paul Coddington  
 
Prior to the commencement of formal business, Elected Members, Officers and 
members of the public, observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect and 
remembrance in relation to the recent death of former Councillor Paul Coddington. 
 

39 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

40 Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 21st September, 2023  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 21st September, 
2023, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
41 To receive any announcements from the Chair of Council, the Mayor, Members of the 

Cabinet or the Head of Paid Service  
 
The Chair of Council, Councillor Duncan Anderson made the following 
announcements:- 



 

A. 2 
 

  
“I am delighted to announce that Maria Jacob, a pupil at St Joseph’s Catholic Primary 
School Rossington, was appointed as Doncaster’s Junior Civic Mayor at a ceremony 
held at the Mansion House on the 13th October, 2023.  Many congratulations to Maria 
and indeed all the young people who submitted an application. 
  
We also appointed 13 new Primary Ambassadors whose role is to champion children's 
voice and work on issues important to children. 
  
I would also like to say a massive thank you to Evia Shaw-Lewis, the out-going Junior 
Civic Mayor, whom I have had the privilege to work with during my time in office, as 
well as the previous Primary Ambassadors, all of whom did a fantastic job 
representing the young people of Doncaster. 
  
This weekend Doncaster held it’s Remembrance Observances to commemorate the 
contribution of British and Commonwealth military, and civilian servicemen and 
women, in the two World Wars and later conflicts.  On Saturday 11th November, we 
gathered on the steps of the Mansion House to observe the national 2 minutes silence 
and on Remembrance Sunday, a service was held at the Cenotaph, and later at 
Doncaster Minster.  It was both humbling and a great honour to be part of these 
services, and I would like to thank all those involved in the organisation of the event, 
and all those that joined us to pay their respects to those that made the ultimate 
sacrifice to protect the freedoms that we enjoy today.  
  
I would like to offer the Councils best wishes to Canon David Stephens. Canon 
Stephens has announced his retirement and will be greatly missed. He has been a 
friend to this Council, a pillar of the community and the cornerstone of many civic 
events.  He is a friend to many and whoever takes on his position has big shoes to fill.  
His last service at the Doncaster Minster will be on 4th February, 2024 and I invite as 
many of you as possible to attend. 
  
I am proud to announce that two charities in Doncaster;  Firefly Cancer Awareness 
and Support, and the Cantley Neighbourhood Centre, are amongst the organisations 
across the UK that have been awarded the first ever King’s Award for Voluntary 
Service.  Formerly known as The Queen’s Award for Voluntary Service, it was 
established in 2002 to celebrate Queen Elizabeth II’s Golden Jubilee.  It is equivalent 
to an MBE and is the highest honour awarded to voluntary groups, and is given for 
their outstanding community service. 
  
Firefly provide free transport to local cancer patients and their families to regional 
treatment hospitals, using their fantastic team of volunteer drivers, and Cantley 
Neighbourhood Centre provides fellowship, comfort and advice, food, clothing and 
refreshments and signposting for health and well-being.  I would like to formally record 
our congratulations to both organisations on receiving this award and thank them for 
the tremendous work that they do.” 
  
The Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones, made the following announcements:-  
  
Can I offer my congratulations to both charities.  I am delighted to see charities from 
Doncaster gaining the recognition they deserve; a big thank you from all of the people. 
  
Re-opening Doncaster Sheffield Airport is my number one priority and by following our 
careful plan, and proper procedure gives us the best chance of securing its future. 



 

A. 3 
 

  
I would like to update Council that negotiations are ongoing with the current 
landowners, and I am pleased to report that positive progress is being made on a 
potential lease. 
  
We have launched a procurement exercise to obtain an Airport operator. The first 
stage has now closed.  I can report that eight bidders submitted an interest which 
have been carefully considered and assessed, and we are now in a position where 
four have been invited to the next stage of the procurement process which is the 
Invitation to Tender stages.  We are currently on track to have an operator finalised for 
Spring 2024.  Obviously details of these four cannot be divulged due to confidentiality 
of the procurement process. 
  
I will be bringing a further report to Cabinet with the Outline Business Case that will be 
submitted to South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority, in order to draw down 
gainshare funding.  Draw down of gainshare funding must be approved by the South 
Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority at hopefully the January meeting.  Whilst we 
are at this critical juncture with negotiations, we will continue to engage with UK 
Government and the Civil Aviation Authority (CAA), in relation to protecting our 
airspace to aid efforts to reopen our Airport. 
  
I do hope that we can share more good news soon as we continue the journey to 
reopen our beloved Airport. 
  
Over the past 5 weeks we have seen horrific violence that has claimed thousands of 
lives in both Palestine and Israel.  Innocent civilians on both sides are suffering terribly 
in this war. 
  
International law requires the protection of civilians and access to food, water, medical 
supplies and electricity, and this must be supported.  All nations have a responsibility 
to ensure that innocent civilians are protected as much as possible. 
  
Our Government and the international community must put pressure on all involved to 
uphold their obligations under international law and afford the protections provided for 
civilians under International Human Rights Law and International Humanitarian Law.  
The long-term solution is the same as it’s always been; a secure and sovereign Israel, 
and a secure and sovereign Palestine. 
  
Councillors will probably already be aware that HS2 phase 2 from Birmingham to 
Manchester, has been cancelled and that the funding has been reallocated through 
‘Network North’. 
  
My views on HS2 are well documented.  Sadly for communities in Mexborough, 
Conisbrough and Denaby, it could be another year before safeguarding of the 
previously cancelled eastern-leg route through Doncaster is lifted.  This will be to 
review any safeguarding needed for Northern Powerhouse Rail. 
  
There is currently very little detail around the ‘Network North’ proposals.  I would 
expect more information to be released in the coming months and years, around the 
detail of the funding and schemes. The increased investment for Doncaster and South 
Yorkshire is of course welcome. 
  



 

A. 4 
 

The funding allocated to South Yorkshire from the cancelling of HS2 accounts to an 
additional £543m for South Yorkshire and is scheduled for delivery between 2027 – 
2032, as part of City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement 2.  This new money 
cannot be used in our efforts to save and reopen our Airport.  However, it could 
provide additional investment for transport links to our Airport once re-opened. 
  
As part of the ‘Network North’ proposals, there is the mention of a new £1 billion roads 
fund to fund new schemes such as the A1-A19 Hickleton bypass. This sounds positive 
as I have been lobbying for a bypass for Hickleton & Marr since I first became Mayor 
in 2013.  However, we must wait until we see the details of the potential funding.  I 
have been in discussions with the Leader of Barnsley Council and we have agreed to 
explore the development of a combined bid in order to deliver the A1-A19 Hickleton 
bypass.  We await the details of the fund and the criteria.  We expect to see this in the 
coming years. 
  
There was no mention of the upgrades to the A1(M) Doncaster bypass which has 
been promised since 2010.  There was also no mention of the upgrades promised for 
the East Coast Mainline. 
  
I will lobby to ensure that Doncaster receives it’s fair share of funding from the 
‘Network North’ proposals, but we need to be realistic in that these are long-term 
proposals for the next 10 years, and the devil will of course be in the detail.” 
  
The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones, made the following announcements:- 
  
“I would like to formally announce that Councillor Emma Muddiman-Rawlins has 
replaced Councillor Bob Anderson on the Planning Committee.” 
  
Councillor Joe Blackham, Cabinet Member for Highways, Infrastructure and 
Enforcement, made the following announcement:-  
  
“This Festive Season, Doncaster Council will once again be supporting City Centre 
Businesses and our residents by offering free Town Centre parking after 2.00 pm from 
Friday 1st December to Friday 5th January, 2024 at the popular Markets Car Park, St 
Georges Car Park and the Colonnades underground car park. 
  
Additionally, we are also offering every Saturday in December, free all-day parking at 
Chappell Drive Car Park.” 
  
Councillor Mark Houlbrook, Cabinet Member for Sustainability and Waste, made the 
following announcement:-  
  
“This weekend alongside the Flying Scotsman visit, we commemorated Armistice Day 
and Remembrance Sunday, with events taking place across Doncaster.  This provides 
an opportunity to remember and honour our armed forces, and their families from 
Britain and the commonwealth, the vital role played by the emergency services and 
those who have lost their lives as a result of conflict, so that we can continue to enjoy 
our freedoms today. 
  
We are incredibly proud of our Armed Forces in Doncaster.  I never cease to be 
amazed by our Armed Forces community, but what I have particularly been impressed 
by recently, is how all parts of our community, including Sea, Army, Air, Regulars, 



 

A. 5 
 

Reserves, Cadets and Veterans, have all come together, supporting one another and 
working collaboratively to achieve the best for them and for Doncaster.” 
  
Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Communities, Leisure & 
Culture, made the following announcement:- 
  
“Last weekend saw the most famous locomotive in the world return home as we 
welcomed Flying Scotsman back to Doncaster as part of her centenary year. 
  
We are incredibly proud of our rail heritage in Doncaster, and we will always be 
associated with Flying Scotsman which was built here at the Doncaster Works 100 
years ago.  We also need to remember that 10 years later, we built another world 
beater, the Mallard.  Hopefully, in a few yea’s time, we will try and get that one back as 
well. 
  
Thousands of people managed to visit her over the weekend and were able to marvel 
at Flying Scotsman’s beauty and historical significance, but also to recognise the part 
she played in shaping industries, economies and cultures across the world. 
  
A huge thanks to the organisations who helped to make this event a reality, especially 
Riley & Son E Locomotive Engineers, National Railway Museum & Freightliner Group 
Ltd.  Internally, there is a debt that needs to be paid to our staff at Doncaster Council 
because it’s the grit and determination of these individuals that have pulled this 
together.  This event would not have been possible without Bill McHugh, who is the 
Culture Transformation Lead within our Heritage Services.  Bill and his Team were 
instrumental in the organisation of getting Flying Scotsman to Doncaster, alongside 
our Events Team who managed this historic event for Doncaster.  We must not forget 
Jenny Dewsnap and the Events Planning Team who did the City proud in terms of the 
smooth running of the event; it was very well organised and was a professional job. 
  
In honour of the special visit and to recognise Doncaster’s award of City status which 
was given in 2022, Freightliner Group Ltd marked the occasion with a locomotive 
naming and a commemorative plaque that was presented to this Council as in the City 
of Doncaster. 
  
I am delighted that thousands of visitors got the opportunity to see Flying Scotsman 
for themselves, as I know how much this means to the local people of Doncaster, but 
also the culture of the City as well.” 
 

42 Questions from the public in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13  
 
There were no questions from the public received for this meeting. 
 

43 Questions by Elected Members in accordance with Council Procedure Rules 15.2 and 
15.3  
 
A. Questions on Notice 

 
There were no questions on notice received from Elected Members for this 
meeting. 

  
B. Questions without Notice 
 



 

A. 6 
 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.2, the Chair accepted the 
following questions from Elected Members during “Question Time”:- 

  
A. Questions to the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones 

 
Q. From Councillor Glenn Bluff to the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones:- 

  
“In terms of the Hickleton bypass that you mentioned in your 
announcements, this comes under the purse strings of the South 
Yorkshire Mayoral Authority, so can you provide assurance that 
Councillor Ransome and myself will be included in any discussions 
relating to this?” 

  
A. The Mayor of Doncaster gave the following response:- 

  
“I will update you of course as discussions are held, but if you listen to 
my earlier announcement, you have heard the dates when it will come 
into force.  If that is the case, it will be after the next Election but we will 
keep people updated as we have done with Doncaster Sheffield 
Airport.  It has to be apportioned fairly and go through the MCA; I will 
always fight for our fair share.” 

  
Q. From Councillor Nick Allen to the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones:- 
  

“Do you think future Council Meetings can be live streamed rather than 
just recorded?” 

  
A. The Mayor of Doncaster gave the following response:- 
  

“I do not know what the cost implications of this would be.  I have no 
problem with live streaming taking place.” 

  
B. Questions to the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones, Cabinet Member for 

Housing and Business 
  
There were no questions put to the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones, 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Business. 
 

C. Questions to Councillor Lani-Mae Ball, Cabinet Member for Early Help, 
Education, Skills and People 
 
There were no questions put to Councillor Lani-Mae Ball, Cabinet Member 
for Early Help, Education, Skills and People. 

 
D. Questions to Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member for Public Health, 

Communities, Leisure and Culture 
 
There were no questions put to Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member for 
Public Health, Communities, Leisure and Culture. 
  

E. Questions to Councillor Joe Blackham, Cabinet Member for Highways, 
Infrastructure and Enforcement 
  



 

A. 7 
 

There were no questions put to Councillor Joe Blackham, Cabinet Member 
for Highways, Infrastructure and Enforcement. 
  

F. Questions to Councillor Rachael Blake, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Social Care and Equalities 

  
There were no questions put to Councillor Rachael Blake, Cabinet Member 
for Children’s Social Care and Equalities. 
  

G. Questions to Councillor Phil Cole, Cabinet Member for Finance, Traded 
Services and Planning 
  
In the absence of Councillor Phil Cole, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Traded Services and Planning, Members were asked to submit any 
questions in writing to the Executive Office and a written response would be 
provided. 
  

H. Questions to Councillor Jane Nightingale, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Resources 

  
In the absence of Councillor Jane Nightingale, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Resources, Members were asked to submit any questions in 
writing to the Executive Office and a written response would be provided. 
  

I.  Questions to Councillor Mark Houlbrook, Cabinet Member for Sustainability 
and Waste 
  
There were no questions put to Councillor Mark Houlbrook, Cabinet 
Member for Sustainability and Waste. 
  

J. Questions to Councillor Sarah Smith, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
  
There were no questions put to Councillor Sarah Smith, Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care. 
  

K. Questions to Councillor Austen White, Chair of the Audit Committee 
 
There were no questions put to Councillor Austen White, Chair of the Audit 
Committee.  
  

L. Questions to Councillor Julie Grace, Chair of the Elections and Democratic 
Structures Committee. 

 
There were no questions put to Councillor Julie Grace, Chair of the 
Elections and Democratic Structures Committee.  
  

M. Questions to Councillor Rachael Blake, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
 
There were no questions put to Councillor Rachael Blake, Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  



 

A. 8 
 

N. Questions to Councillor Jane Kidd, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee  

 
There were no questions put to Councillor Jane Kidd, Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
44 To receive the minutes of the following Joint Authorities  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the following Joint Authorities meetings be 
noted:- 
  
A. South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority Board held on 12th 

September, 2023.  
  

B. South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority held on 11th September, 2023.   
  

C. South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel held on 25th September, 2023.  
  

D. Team Doncaster Executive held on 14th June, 2023. 
 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       


